Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development License #10161
Initiating License Application

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 6/25/2018 3:47:57 PM
License Number: 10161
License Status: Active-Operating
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Doing Business As: THE FROST FRONTIER
Business License Number: 1027910
Designated Licensee: Beth Brewington
Email Address: thefrostfrontier@gmail.com
Local Government: Anchorage (Municipality of)
Community Council: Taku Campbell
Latitude, Longitude: 61.143289, -149.874389

Physical Address: 8535 Dimond D Circle
Unit C
Anchorage, AK 99515
UNITED STATES

Licensee #1 Entity Official #1
Type: Entity Type: Individual
Alaska Entity Number: 10033033 Name: Evan Schlosberg

Alaska Entity Name: The Frost Frontier LLC I
Phone Number: 907-229-6007 R
Email Address: thefrostfrontier@gmail.com Phone Number: 971-237-9553
Mailing Address: 3333 Lakeshore Dr, Unit 1 Email Address: eschlos@gmail.com

"Gr;ﬁ?‘érggs‘?ﬁ&%gs” Mailing Address: 3333 Lakeshore Drive, Unit 1
Anchorage, AK 99517
UNITED STATES

Entity Official #2 Entity Official #3
Type: Individual Type: Individual
Name: Beth Brewington Name: David Shimek

Phone Number: 907-229-6007 Phone Number: 907-277-5330
Email Address: beth.brewington@gmail.com Email Address: ddshimek@hotmail.com
Mailing Address: 3333 Lakeshore Drive Unit 1 Mailing Address: 2224 Arcadia Drive
Anchorage, AK 99517 Anchorage, AK 99517
UNITED STATES UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office by each licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

T o— e %‘Y{’ ((— - /L""({f ¢ | Lic?nse Number: fDl é)}

License Type: %—W MHD( ’fl/\(@ v W-W\/C|{;d H lZHL(Zﬂ’\ %{@mljvdﬂ.

Doing Business As: /, e @'_}Uf?& ,ff Mﬁ,‘fg 76 /

Premises Address: 6) H A5 ,I)AWM —D d[ [ (/{LG, 0 I& c

s Ancie M‘&iyy state: K & | zp: Hars

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name: ’t;\/p".,\_L i/f’\l‘—’ ;GW(}\‘
Title: @LW

Section 3 - Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment’s business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or
operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacturers) that | do not wish to request Board approval for
production of any new proposed marijuana products.

| certify that a change has been or will be made to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and u

| certify that no changes have been made, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form I@

I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted to AMCO before any renewal application for this
license can be considered complete.

If you have selected the second certification, please list any and all ofthe types.af changes that need to be reported/requested:
RIE I )
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Alaska Marijuana Control Board

st FOrm MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: Initials

I certify that | have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.

I certify that | have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.

I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license.

ISR

Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials

I have attached a written explanation for why | cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).

N

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana
establishment license has been issued.

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the 2018 calendar year.

I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or
other law in the state.

I certify that | am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and
requirements pertaining to employees.

| certify that | have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.

| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided
by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

NIRNNNIS

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, | declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that | have read and am
familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this applicatiop.inieingall accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct,

4 0g j i)
that failure 0 so by any deadline given to me by A . ] Bl itiona}faesor)expiratio o?wis license.
; o _ ‘ e —
é . A )/ng—/ C/ é/’/ /

Signature of Iicené;'

£ Van gchfas\oe,rg

Printed name of licensee ’[7—

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2§davof _B taly ,20[ o . I = ) U\ L

[Form mi-20] {rev 05/03/2018)

License # } & 1 é’ l | ‘: L



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: Thursday, September 28, 2017 License #/Type: 10161, Standard cultivation
Licensee: Beth Brewington Address: 8535 Dimond D Cir, Unit C, Anchorage, AK
DBA: The Frost Frontier AMCO Case #: AB17-0461

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On Thursday, September 28th, 2017. The State of Alaska Marijuana & Alcohol Control Enforcement,
received an email from Beth Brewington of The Frost Frontier - License # 10161 advising that the
waste from approximately 67 harvest batches had not been recorded in the State approved METRC
- system. This caused a record keeping error in The Frost Frontier and METRC system totai amounts
of marijuana. The waste from any marijuana must be recorded and tracked in the METRC system.

On August 17, 2017 in an email correspondence between Enforcement supervisor James Hoelscher
and Beth Brewington, the issue of notifying METRC was discussed. A solution of a one time, first
option to work with METRC on getting the entry errors corrected was recommended.

This option was not completed causing additional record keeping errors.

This is a violation of:

3 AAC 306.435 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.730 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.740 (c)(1)(2) Waste disposal

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response. -

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7' Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: K. Whitgmary| BV “ |Received by:(é_ﬁ/f-‘f—\ Kﬁ('%/dm
SIGNATURE: &ggé«—\ \ \ \ ‘SIGNATURE:@U >

Delivered VIA: Mail CQ% b—”f /5 75,4)
o ¢ s

£ (F A —TDate:

Article # 7013 2250 0000 9617 5873



To:

AMCO Enforcement Rﬂ W qu NO. [/

From: u -
The Frost Frontier,

Standard Cannabis Cultivation Facility

8535 Dimond D Circle, Unit C

Anchorage, Alaska. 99517

We are trying to finish out our harvest batches (67 batches to date). As we recorded and
reported our plant waste directly to AMCO (at the time it occurred) as well as manually logged
the weight into our harvest ledger, we did not understand the waste is also to be reported
through Metrc at the time waste occurs. We are showing many unfinished items in inventory
even though all of our cured product has been tested and sold, the waste properly disposed of
and accounted for, but just not in our Metric inventory system,

We want to finish out any harvest batches left, but want to know how to proceed per AMCO
recommendations so we may complete this task before we have any new harvests, and that we
may properly organize the next batches without these mistakes.

Thank you for your time and attention.
Beth Brewington, Co-Owner

The Frost Frontier
229-6007

]
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018 2:44 PM

ject: Fwd: Harvest Batch Error(s

Begin forwarded message: /Q(/W ‘Il}; M@ﬁ S A/ 0. V

From: Beth Brewington <thefrostfrontier@gmail.com>
Subject: Harvest Batch Error(s)
s¢ Date: September 28, 2017 at 11:32:22 AM AKDT
To: Amco Enforcement Ced <AMCO. Enforcement@alaska.qgov>
Cc: Beth Brewington <peth.brewington@gmail.com>




From: Alaska Metrc suppori-ak@metrs com
Subject: Fwd: Ticket Numbers

Date: October 23, 2017 at 12:57 PM M
To: Beth Brewington thefrastirontier@gmail.com (:Qﬂ,f /I,W/é_% g S
Beth, g Aasialonal fr Mere .

Here are the ticket numbers from August 12th, 2017 through September 28th, 2017, excluding
Training Registrations.

121677 - August 12
122565 - August 16
122830 - August 17
122831 - August 17
122982 -August 18
123080 - August 19
123092 - August 19
123288 - August 21
123685 - August /22
123995 - August 23
124488 - August 25
124551 - August 26
126638 - September 6
127691 - September 11
129201 - September 18
129902 - September 21
129904 - September 21
130195 - September 22
131036 - September 27
131056 - September 27
131062 - Septemnber 27
131283 - September 28

Jessica Chinn
METRC Support Desk
877-566-6506
support@metrc.com

'metrc

V' o Framvellbusiness




Date: October 24, 2017

FROM: License Number: 10161

The Frost Frontier

Standard Gannabis Cultivation Facility
8535 Dimond D Ciicle, Upit C
Anchorage, Aldska 99515

907-229-6007

TheFrostFrontier@gmail.com

TO: Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTEN: Enforcement

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

RE: Article # 7013 2250 0000 9617 5873 / Issuin
K Whiteman

To Whom it May Concern:

After the August 17th email reply from Mr.

we continued our outreach to Metrc for col

request for on-site instruction (this was de

registered for and attended the next availa

Ticket call dates denoting The Frost Fronti
this letter.

in summary the majority of errors stemme

inventorying harvest(s)

what constitutes a harvest batch
when to package

reporting waste and

finishing harvest batches.

Wi e B

After our on site training with Kelly Jenkinsg
recording waste and have made arrangen
trainings direct with him for The Frost Fron
the most current harvest to ensure entries
hard to make good progress to ultimately
and are able to be finished within the systs
being well organized and to operate transj
administrator who will be responsible for d

g Investigator:

Hoelscher, his advice was taken very seriously and
urse corrections, instruction and guidance as well as a
hied by Metrc). After the week of the 17th | personally
ble advanced training, August 24.

er communications with Metric have been included in

d from early entry mistakes regarding:

3 of Metre (Oct. 17), we have full understanding of
ents with Mr. Jenkins to organize on going webinar
ttier staff. Currently we are working backward from
and waste are reported correctly and are working
brganize past harvest(s); those which are correctable
em. We are committed to compliance, track-ability,
barently. With that, we are Tac‘kmg to-hirera Metric|
perating our Metrc mve?tory_system only.

i‘

= !




Included in this letter as well, please find a
McConnell at AMCO after the Oct. 17th on
poor start, positive strides have been made
applications:

We hope this letter answers any concerns

F!espectfui!y,

- Beth Brewington, Co-Owner
The Frost Frontier Standard Cannabis Cult

8535 Dimond D Circle, Unit C :

Anchorage, Alaska. 99515

907-229-6007
TheFrostFrontier@gmail.com

» moving forward with clear,-concise entry

——

o

vation Facility

of the AMCO Board and AMCO Enforcement.

copy of Mr. Jenkins Meeting Summary to us and Ms
site training. Mr. Jenkins discovered outside of the



/gf Solution > Amco's

+Beth Brewington - /V - Vi re -
/  Sent: Fridaysuly 20, 2018 2:57 PM ’
/ To: Beth Brewington _ (/()45#15 20N //Vl f'(TCC .

Subject: Re: The Frost Frontier = ite Visit 10/16/17

METEC

On Oct 22, 2017, at 3:12 PM, Beth Brewington <beth.brewington@gmail.com> wrotg;/"

Beth Ann

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kelly Jenkins <kelly.jenkins@franwell.com>

Date: October 19, 2017 at 4:16:19 AM AKDT

To: Beth Brewington <beth.brewington@gmail.com>

Cc: "erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov” <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>
Subject: The Frost Frontier - On Site Visit 10/16/17

Hello Beth,

Thank you very much for meeting me on Tuesday. | will
follow up with you at the end of the week to discuss settingup a
webinar session to discuss the rest of the reconciliation process.
My contact information is listed at the bottom of this email for

you as well if you have any questions in the meantime.

Detailed below is a recap of the visit and what we discussed.

Overview | ReEZ= \




e Frost Frontier
e Producer

Analysis

e Cultivation
o Waste
= Waste was being tracked by individual
plants at multiple stages instead before
being reported in Metrc
* Discussed and demonstrated the
process of reporting waste and
informed them that the extra
tracking was unnecessary and that
they only need to report waste for
the entire harvest batch
= Discussed the ability to report waste
multiple times (Prime Trim and Fine
Trim)
= Recording Rock Wool waste - The cubed
plots in which the plants are grown as a
substitute for standard soil are left with
roots after the harvest
» |informed them to weigh the rock
wool cubes and document them on
the green waste log when the waste
is destroyed and disposed of, as it is
not created from trimming during
the harvest
o Harvests
= Baked Alaska 10-16-17-B
= Originally, this harvest was
accidentally split into two separate
harvests when reporting in Metrc. |
instructed Beth to waste and then
finish these harvests, after which i
instructed her to recreate the

harvest by creating new plantings
and phasing them through the
system
= Discussed the process of finishing harvests
and ensuring that they are finished with the 1"/

remaining wet weight (moisture loss}-
\ \




J— s e e T T T e e —s

= Several Harvest batches were recently
trimmed and are awaiting the testing
process
* linformed Beth that.this product
may remain as part of their harvest
batch until they are ready to test the
product, after which they may
package it.

Summary

Overall, the inventory and processes seem to be efficient and
accurate. Several harvests were looked into and had to be
corrected (listed above) however the rest of the information
entered appears accurate and has a well defined model for
tracking harvests and plants.
They have also demonstrated clear improvement from entries
made 3 months ago in comparison to the most recent entries.
Many of the potential errors made in the past seem to have been
corrected and i do not see the same issues recurring often if at all

Kelly Jenkins

kelly.jenkins@franwell.com




&M Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
,‘\0‘- AR, % 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
‘ b@ ’tp Anchorage, AK 99501

‘? v marijuana_licensing@alaska.gov
AMCO https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
’ Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

"’4%0,‘0‘«\6” ' Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)} in
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

Thic form must be compisted and submied to AMCO’s m.ain uifice by each licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: M {7’—'—%93'7[‘ ﬁ@,%'@ V&mcense Number: /0 /Q/
earse Types Cul+ vatfrov_(sHomdand]

Doing Business As: % '59‘3 74 @w 74 v lV

Premises Address: y\f3( DI‘WA :D ‘ dIVC&'— :

City: ﬁ;w W_g’(’ State: ﬁk 20 | 925/

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name: Qd,[/)\é(_ S-L’/\WQ/C
Title: MO/WAQ/( Ll

Section 3 - Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials
I certify that no changes have been made, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form
prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment’s business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or ﬁ ,

operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacirers) that | do not wish to request Board approval for
production of any new proposed marijuana products.

I certify that a change has been or will be made to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and
I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be subl!nittéd}?q&MGD before-any renewal application for this
license can be considered complete. | TSIy,

:.._ ——— o M .‘ ‘
If you have selected the second certification, please list any and all cgf the types of changes ﬁhat r}eed to be reported/requested:
1 [ [ f

— -

[Form M1-20] {rev 05/03/2018) : Page1of2
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g wmot" Alaska Marijuana Control Board
e FOrm MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications
Section 4 - Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: Initials
=
| certify that | have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. J’ ;: 5
4

I certify that | have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. jg )
i =

I certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license.

Sign your initials to the following statement onlv if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials

I have attached a written explanation for why | cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes /{ :S‘

the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). A

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana
establishment license has been issued.

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the 2018 calendar year.

I certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or
other law in the state.

I certify that | am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and
requirements pertaining to employees.

| certify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.

I certify that [ understand that providing a faise staterrient on this form, e online application, or any other form provided -t 5
by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued. f

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, | declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that | have read and am
familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct,
and complete. | agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and understand
thgt/faiLure'to(jjo 0 by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff may result in additional fees or expiration of this license.

‘ (/).. ,\

i e e ¥ _— J

-

Sighature of licensee Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska

A
[y e o7 Yo / 1
OQV t’ﬁﬁ gi /M’JC My commission expires: ) O O\

Printed name of licensee

Subscribed and sworn to before me this dayof _« )& , 20

[Form M1-20] (rev 05/03/2018)

License # /O/ @/




Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: Thursday, September 28, 2017 License #/Type: 10161, Standard cultivation
Licensee: Beth Brewington Address: 8535 Dimond D Cir, Unit C, Anchorage, AK
DBA: The Frost Frontier AMCO Case #: AB17-0461

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On Thursday, September 28th, 2017. The State of Alaska Marijuana & Alcohol Control Enforcement,
received an email from Beth Brewington of The Frost Frontier - License # 10161 advising that the
waste from approximately 67 harvest batches had not been recorded in the State approved METRC
- system. This caused a record keeping error in The Frost Frontier and METRC system total amounts
of marijuana. The waste from any marijuana must be recorded and tracked in the METRC system.

On August 17, 2017 in an email correspondence between Enforcement supervisor James Hoelscher
and Beth Brewington, the issue of notifying METRC was discussed. A solution of a one time, first
option to work with METRC on getting the entry errors corrected was recommended.

This option was not completed causing additional record keeping errors.

This is a violation of:

3 AAC 306.435 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.730 (a) Marijuana inventory tracking system
3 AAC 306.740 (c)(1)(2) Waste disposal

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment L:cense Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: K. Whitemari ;= RGCGfVed byM%ﬁ%UL/L
SIGNATURE: 39&\ | | SJGrs\ATURE @
\ 7 \ N

Delivered VIA: Mail

ALCORw- e —Date: : ; :
DRSS Oetobher 19, Zo1%
Article # 7013 2250 0000 9617 5873
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AMCO Enforcement

From: 5 -
The Frost Frontier,

Standard Cannabis Cultivation Facility

8535 Dimond D Circle, Unit C

Anchorage, Alaska. 99517

We are trying to finish out our harvest batches (67 batches to date). As we recorded and
reported our plant waste directly to AMCO (at the time it occurred) as well as manually logged
the weight into our harvest ledger, we did not understand the waste is also to be reported
through Metrc at the time waste occurs. We are showing many unfinished items in inventory
even though all of our cured product has been tested and sold, the waste properly disposed of
and accounted for, but just not in our Metric inventory system.

We want to finish out any harvest batches left, but want to know how to proceed per AMCO
recommendations so we may complete this task before we have any new harvests, and that we
may properly organize the next batches without these mistakes.

Thank you for your time and attention.
Beth Brewington, Co-Owner

The Frost Frontier
229-6007




ject: Fwd: Harvest Batch Error(s

-

Begin forwarded message: /Q(/‘QL?/‘ ‘pr MM@ ﬁ S /V 0 . V

From: Beth Brewington <thefrostfrontier@gmail.com>
Subject: Harvest Batch Error(s)
¢ Date: September 28, 2017 at 11:32:22 AM AKDT
To: Amco Enforcement Ced <AMCO. Enforcement@alaska.gov>
Cc: Beth Brewington <beth.brewington@amail.com>




From: Alaska Metrc suppori-ak&metro com
Subject: Fwd: Ticket Numbers

Date: October 23, 2017 at 12:57 PM
To: Beth Brew:ngton ihefrostirontier@gmail.com Jﬂ.@ /LWW&Z‘\/ %
Beth, é}m W&% 'f’p W

Here are the ticket numbers from August 12th, 2017 through September 28th, 2017, excluding
Training Registrations.

121677 - August 12
122565 - August 16
122830 - August 17
122831 - August 17
122982 -August 18
123080 - August 19
123092 - August 19
123288 - August 21
123685 - August /22
123995 - August 23
124488 - August 25
124551 - August 26
126638 - September 6
127691 - September 11
129201 - September 18
129902 - September 21
129904 - September 21
130195 - September 22
131036 - September 27
131056 - September 27
131062 - September 27
131283 - September 28

Jessica Chinn
METRC Support Desk
877-566-6506
support@metrc.com

ymeftrc

SH'IBSS




Date: October 24, 2017 m@

FROM: License Number: 10161

The Frost Frontier

Standard Cannabis Cultivation Facility
8535 Dimond D Circle, Upit C
Anchorage, Alaska 99515

907-229-6007

TheFrostFrontier@grmail.com

TO: Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTEN: Enforcement

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

RE: Article # 7013 2250 0000 9617 5873 / issuing Investigator:
K Whiteman

To Whom it May Concern:

After the August 17th email reply from Mr. Hoelscher, his advice was taken very seriously and
we continued our outreach to Metrc for courrse corrections, instruction and guidance as well as a
request for on-site instruction (this was denied by Metrc). After the week of the 17th | personally
registered for and attended the next availgable advanced training, August 24.

Ticket call dates denoting The Frost Frontier communications with Metric have been included in
this letter.

In summary the majority of errors stemmed from early entry mistakes regarding:

inventorying harvest(s)

what constitutes a harvest batch
when to package

reporting waste and

finishing harvest batches.
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After our on site training with Kelly Jenking of Metrc (Oct. 17), we have full understanding of
recording waste and have made arrangements with Mr. Jenkins to organize on going webinar
trainings direct with him for The Frost Frontier staff. Currently we are working backward from
the most current harvest to ensure entries and waste are reported correctly and are working
hard to make good progress to ultimately organize past harvest(s); those which are correctable
and are able to be finished within the system. We are committed to compliance, track-ability,
being well organized and to operate transparently. With that, we are looking to-hire a Metric
administrator who will be responsible for gperating our Metrc inventory system only.
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Included in this letter as well, please find a
McConnell at AMCO after the Oct. 17th on
poor start, positive strides have been made
applications:

We hope this letter answers any concerns

Respectfui!y,

- Beth Brewington, Co-QOwner

The Frost Frontier Standard Cannabis Cult
8535 Dimond D Circle, Unit C

Anchorage, Alaska. 99515

907-229-6007
TheFrostFrontier@gmail.com

» moving forward with clear,-concise entry

of the AMCO Board and AMCO Enforcement.
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copy of Mr. Jenkins Meeting Summary to us and Ms
site training. Mr. Jenkins discovered outside of the
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On Oct 22, 2017, at 3:12 PM, Beth Brewington <beth.brewington@gmail.com> wrote:

Beth Ann

Begin forwarded message:!

From: Kelly Jenkins <kelly.jenkins@franwell.com>

Date: October 19, 2017 at 4;16:19 AM AKDT

To: Beth Brewington <beth.brewington@gmail.com>

Cc: "erika.mcconneil@aiaska.gov”-<erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>
Subject: The Frost Frontier - On Site Visit 10/16/17

Hello Beth,

Thank you very much for meeting me on Tuesday. i will
follow up with you at the end of the week to discuss setting up a
webinar session ta discuss the rest of the recanciliation process.
My contact information is listed at the bottom of this email for

you as well if you have any questions in the meantime,
Detailed below is a recap of the visit and what we discussed,

Overview



¢ Frost Frontier
e Producer

Analysis

e Cultivation

o}

O

Waste

=  Waste was being tracked by individual
plants at multiple stages instead before
being reported in Metrc

Discussed and demonstrated the
process of reporting waste and
informed them that the extra
tracking was unnecessary and that
they only need to report waste for
the entire harvest batch

Discussed the ability to report waste
multiple times (Prime Trim and Fine
Trim)

= Recording Rock Wool waste - The cubed
plots in which the plants are grown as a
substitute for standard soil are left with
roots after the harvest

Harvests

! informed them to weigh the rock
wool cubes and document them on
the green waste log when the waste
is destroyed and disposed of, as it is
not created from trimming during
the harvest

= Baked Alaska 10-16-17-B

Originally, this harvest was
accidentally split into two separate
harvests when reporting in Metrc. |
instructed Beth to waste and then
finish these harvests, after which i
instructed her to recreate the
harvest by creating new plantings
and phasing them through the
system

= Discussed the process of finishing h_fnfvést‘s

and ensuring that they are finished with the

\
remaining wet weight (moisture loss) |




= Several Harvest batches were recently
trimmed and are awaiting the testing
process
* linformed Beth that.this product
may remain as part of their harvest
batch until they are ready to test the
product, after which they may
package it.

Summary

Overall, the inventory and processes seem to be efficient and
accurate. Several harvests were looked into and had to be
corrected (listed above) however the rest of the information
entered appears accurate and has a well defined model for
tracking harvests and plants.
They have also demonstrated clear improvement from entries
made 3 months ago in comparison to the most recent entries,
Many of the potential errors made in the past seem to have been
corrected and i do not see the same issues recurring often if at all

Kelly Jenkins

kelly.jenkins@franwell.com
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7*h Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
htips:/fwww.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office by each licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information
Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: 1 [ 1% ﬁf"ﬂ" é}?‘n*’l@ e LL:C/ License Number: |(¢(4, }
eensetvee: [ ¥hpmAaal. i) i Codddinn i e
Doing Business As: /}7/\2 ﬁrq) o ;ﬁ/thb}_t/’é( /
Premises Address: g 5 4)6 (_D UV;/'QF\'& \"DJ i ,(:L‘f“c’/&; () [\'A./j’ C
City: Lo enn 2oo state: | Az | ap: 995059

J

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

S 3 T PNV
Title: (/'Uc’} e il

Section 3 - Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

| certify that no changes have been made, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form
prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment’s business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or
operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacturers) that | do not wish to request Board approval for
production of any new proposed marijuana products.

| certify that a change has been or will be made to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and
I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted to AMCO before any renewal application for this
license can be considered complete.

If you have selected the second certification, please list an y and all of the typeﬂdfcﬁc}?ibé? tﬁ&t’ﬁ?ed to be reported/requested:
1 of - .
I i - 5
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Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications
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Section 4 - Certifications
Initials

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements:
&2
o A

| certify that | have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years.

| certify that | have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.

| certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license.

Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials
{7
I have attached a written explanation for why | cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes ‘[@
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b). A
Initials

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:

I certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a
direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana

establishment license has been issued.
I certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the 2018 calendar year.
or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or

| certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety,

other law in the state.
| certify that | am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and

requirements pertaining to employees.
I certify that | have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been

/A

operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided
by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.
penalty of unsworn falsification that | have read and am

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, | declare under
iosiittil ,;’LI accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct,
Egntrol Board in support of this application and understand

familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this applica
~and complete. | agree to provide all information require j x /; !
® to do sa’by any deadline given o me by A /! taff may resu N ‘ditionayees or expiration of this license.
-Slgnature of license ” % . F Notary Public i(rgp]d for the State of Alaska
i V’S . - z d)-' pUBL‘C’ - § ry M /
{y *e o° b ,:?
,(j’\(\ L/ )ig/\/\,[_ ):,725 %\kf:g My commission expires: / / ;'// Z |
Printed name of licensee ) OF A\-P:w.‘"' [ BEArennmr——
| L e e | 1)
tﬂ | ] N - - i
Subscribed and sworn to before me thisZgi day of B(A / -7 , 20 /o ..i -F |
| f
/ | | |
L"‘““‘" Al . Page2 of 2
License # IO {{9 ’ ------ i
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: Thursday, September 28, 2017 License #/Type: 10161, Standard cultivation
Licensee: Beth Brewington Address: 8535 Dimond D Cir, Unit C, Anchorage, AK

DBA: The Frost Frontier AMCO Case #: AB17-0461

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On Thursday, September 28th, 2017. The State of Alaska Marijuana & Alcohol Control Enforcement,
received an email from Beth Brewington of The Frost Frontier - License # 10161 advising that the
waste from approximately 67 harvest batches had not been recorded in the State approved METRC
system. This caused a record keeping error in The Frost Frontier and METRC system totai amounts
of marijuana. The waste from any marijuana must be recorded and tracked in the METRC system.

On August 17, 